



\$~122

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 15166/2024 & CM APPL. 63576/2024**
SAMEER KHANNA & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Hrishikesh Baruah with
Mr. Shubham Agarwal, Advocates.

versus

PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK & ANR.Respondents
Through: Mr. V.P. Singh, Mr. Akshat Singh,
Ms. Dacchita Shahi, Mr. Bhanu Gupta, Mr. Utkarsh
Kandpal and Mr. Adeem Ahmed, Advocates for
R-1/PNB.
Mr. Abhishek Baid, Mr. Mohit Kumar Bafna and
Mr. Praneet Das, Advocates for R-2/RBI.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER
26.11.2024

%

1. Learned counsel for respondent No. 1 Bank submits that the present petition is not maintainable. It is submitted that the borrower's account was declared fraud way back on 26.09.2019 and the borrower was, eventually, declared a wilful defaulter as well on 03.11.2021.
2. It is also informed that prior to the above, a show-cause notice was also issued to the borrower/director on 10.08.2021.
3. It is submitted that instead of challenging those orders, the petitioner has rather filed a writ asking the Bank to produce the records.
4. A copy of show-cause notice dated 10.08.2021 has also been supplied

W.P.(C) 15166/2024

1



to the learned counsel for petitioner during course of the hearing.

5. Be that as it may, without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the respondent Bank, let a comprehensive reply be filed along with all the supporting documents within four weeks from today with advance copy to the learned counsel for the petitioner. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within further two weeks.

6. Re-notify on 20.03.2025.

MANOJ JAIN, J

NOVEMBER 26, 2024
AS